

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BEACON ASSOCIATES LLC I, BEACON  
ASSOCIATES LLC II, ANDOVER ASSOCIATES,  
L.P., ANDOVER ASSOCIATES LLC I, ANDOVER  
ASSOCIATES (QP) LLC,

Plaintiffs

-vs-

BEACON ASSOCIATES MANAGEMENT CORP.,  
ANDOVER ASSOCIATES MANAGEMENT CORP.,  
INCOME PLUS INVESTMENT FUND, DAVID  
FASTENBERG, TRUSTEE, LONG ISLAND  
VITREO-RETINAL CONSULTANTS 401K FBO  
DAVID FASTENBERG,

Defendants.

**Index No. 14-cv-2294**

**DEFENDANT FASTENBERG'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
OPPOSITION TO AIJED'S REQUEST FOR A STAY**

FOLKENFLIK & MCGERITY LLP  
1500 Broadway  
21<sup>st</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10036

*Attorneys for Defendant Fastenberg*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	3
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
POINT I: AIJED HAS NOT SHOWN AND CANNOT SHOW IRREPARABLE INJURY .....	5
POINT II: AIJED HAS NOT SHOWN AND CANNOT SHOW A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS .....	7
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	11

**Table of Authorities**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Abbassi v. INS*,  
143 F.3d 513 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....6

*Bano v. Union Carbide Co.*,  
361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....8

*Beacon Associates LLC Iv. Beacon Associates Management Corp.*,  
No. 14-cv-2294 .....3, 4

*Beatty v. Guggenheim Exploration Co.*,  
225 N.Y. 380 (1919) .....8

*In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities, LLC*,  
654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011).....9, 10

*DiTolla v. Doral Dental IPA of New York*,  
469 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2006).....8

*Fin. One Pub. Co. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin., Inc.*,  
414 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005).....8

*Grand Union Co. v. Cord Meyer Dev. Co.*,  
761 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1985).....10

*London v. Joslovitz*,  
279 A.D. 280, 110 N.Y.S.2d 58 (3d Dep't 1952).....10

*Lynch v. City of New York*,  
589 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2009).....3, 9

*Mohammed v. Reno*,  
309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002).....11

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....5, 6

*Sims v. Blot*,  
534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008).....9

*Sofinet v. INS*  
188 F.3d 703, 707 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....8

*Thapa v. Gonzales*,  
460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2004).....11

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. ESM Fund I, LP*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102990 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2012) .....6

*Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.*,  
252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001).....3, 9

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 62 .....5

Max Folkenflik, Esq.  
**FOLKENFLIK & McGERITY LLP**  
*Attorneys for the Fastenberg Intervenors*  
1500 Broadway  
21<sup>st</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 757-0400
